
Dick and Pip Smith
Leadership Through Adventure Fund

Round 1
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

WA 3-nights camping at Kirijini National Park, One full day participating in a canyoning tour. 
Other gorge walks and swimming. $3,000

July 2024 
Report

NSW Lead a patrol of 6 Scouts to hike the Overland Track in Tasmania $8,100

ACT Scouts do a six-day hike on K’gari (Frazer island) $11,000
October 2023 
Report

SA 6-10 Venturers from different Units who want experience bushwalking in a different 
location to challenge ourselves at the Great South West Walk from Portland Victoria. $1,800

April 2023 
Report

SA Overland Track $6,500
October 2023 
Report

NSW Patrol of Venturer Scouts to go to New Zealand, including hikes, mountaineering, 
ice-climbing, go-karting and knife making, $18,000

January 2023 
Report

NSW Overland Track $2,800
September 2023 
Report

VIC Overland Track $10,000
April 2024 
Report

NT Overland Track $4,000

NSW Solo hike by a Rover Scout to Western Arthurs Traverse, one of the most challenging 
multi-day walks in Tasmania $600

NSW Rovers do a three-week road trip through parts of Outback Australia. $10,000
June 2024
Report

Round 2

QLD Climbing Mt Ringa, snorkelling, community service in Indonesia $13,000
April 2024
Report

QLD Noosa Everglades- kayaking, camping, bushwalking $1,300

VIC Overland Track Hiking Adventure $7,000
January 2024 
Report

SA Lower Glenelg River National Park $700
September 2023 
Report

QLD Lower Glenelg River National Park Sea Kayak Expedition around Hinchinbrook $17,200

Round 3

ACT Nadgee Wilderness Walk $1,000
December 2023 
Report

SA Lones SA Land Yachting Road Trip $1,000
October 2023 
Report

WA Hike in Northern Region of New Zealand $5,000
January 2024 
Report

NSW Whanganui Journey $10,000

VIC Exploring Cradle Mountain $5,000
March/ April 2024 
Report

TAS Huonville Rovers do the Great North Walk $4,000
April 2024 
Report

QLD Alpine Adventures at the top of Australia $13,800
April 2024 
Report

NSW The Grand Tour of New Zealand $1,500

https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/LTAF_1.07_Ruby_WA.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/LTAF_PL-Jesse.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/LTAF_Josie.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/LTAF_Maesie.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2023/10/13/leadership-through-adventure-fund-icvu-new-zealand-expedition/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/LTAF_Jenny.pdf
https://www.1stballanscouts.com.au/venturer/cradle-mountain
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/07/25/ltaf-nsw-forest-rover-scouts-adventure-to-the-red-centre/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/07/25/ltaf-nsw-forest-rover-scouts-adventure-to-the-red-centre/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/05/14/ltaf-kenmore-venturer-scouts-adventure-to-volcanoes-and-dragons-in-indonesia/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/06/02/ltaf-victorian-scout-group-conquers-tasmanias-overland-track/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/LTAF_Abby.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/05/29/ltaf-act-scouts-nadgee-wilderness-walk-adventure/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/LTAF_Brodie.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/12/06/ltaf-western-australia-venturer-scouts-embarked-their-journey-down-south/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/LTAF_VIC-Venture-Scouts-to-Cradle-Mountain-TAS.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/06/03/ltaf-tasmanian-venturer-scouts-take-on-the-great-north-walk/
https://victorscouts.com/2024/04/28/snowy-mountains-expedition-video/


Round 3
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

QLD Bay of Fires Hike, Tasmania $2,660
December 2023 
Report

NSW Hike in Western Arthurs Traverse $2,100
December 2023 
Report

Round 4
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

NT Canoe trip to Longreach Waterhole (Elliot) $5,062
October 2024
Report

NSW Kayak School (New Zealand Extravaganza) $10,500
January 2025
Report

TAS Rocky’s adventurous journey to Flinders Island $3,600
June 2024
Report

VIC Never, Never hike Cradle Mountain Park $5,000
December 2023
Report

QLD Larapinta Trail Adventure $6,750
June 2024 
Report

ACT Great Barrier Reef $3,400

NSW Sydney to Perth (return) to compete in Cherub National Championships $2,500
January 2024 
Report

NT Bibbulmun Track Southern Segment Hike - Western Australia $4,000
October 2024 
Report

VIC Wineglass Bay adventures journey - TAS $1,310

QLD Caves, cliffs and cosmos road trip - NSW $6,000
August 2024 
Report

NSW Exploring the Larapinta $10,000 Video

SA Summer Alpine Adventurous activities camp - NSW $3,000
December 2023 
Report

SA Cardle Mountian Hiking $3,700
December 2023 
Report

NSW Train and rock climb (300m) Ozymandias - VIC $1,500

NSW 8 Day Summer Alpine Camp $882
January 2024
Report

Round 5
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

QLD Three Capes Track - TAS $6,000 Cancelled

QLD Kingaroy Scouts learn sea- kayaking $11,200
September 2024
Report

VIC Explore Uluru and the Larapinta trail - NT $9,400
July 2024
Report

QLD Stradbroke (Minjerribah) Island Adventure $1,500
February 2024
Report

NT Trek in Malaysia with local Scout Groups $4,000 Cancelled

SA Caving expedition to Tasmania $15,000
September 2024
Report

NSW Rover Overland Track - Tasmania $6,300

QLD Hike around Moreton Island - Queensland $1,200
April 2024
Report

https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/LTAF_Bay-of-Fire.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/LTAF_Western-Arthurs-Traverse.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/4.01-LTAF_Longreach-Waterhole-Paddle.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/06/13/ltaf-new-zealand-extravaganza/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/4.04_LTAF_Journey-to-Flinders-Island_small.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/03/26/ltaf-rover-scouts-adventure-through-the-walls-of-jerusalem/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/4.07_LTAF_Larapinta-Trail-Adventure.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/LTAF_Cherub-Championship.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/06/12/ltaf-a-journey-of-leadership-and-endurance/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/09/23/ltaf-queensland-rover-scouts-adventure-down-south/
https://youtu.be/nCn1ljDZ1Jw
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/01/29/ltaf-summer-alpine-adventurous-activities-camp/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/01/22/ltaf-aurora-venturers-cradle-mountain-adventure/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/06/16/ltaf-leadership-journey-at-cottermouth-camp/
http://Cancelled
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/04/22/ltaf-venturers-navigate-challenges-at-yeppoon-sea-kayaking-school/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/07/03/ltaf-victoria-scouts-journey-through-the-red-centre/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/06/20/ltaf-queensland-venturer-scouts-take-on-stradbroke-island-adventure/
http://Cancelled
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/07/14/go-underground-on-epic-tasmanian-caving-expedition/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/LTAF_5.11_Hire-around-Moreton-Island_QLD.pdf


Round 5
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

NSW South Coast Track of Tasmania $4,200

WA Scouts NSW Alpine Activity Centre $10,000
July 2024
Report

WA Explore Melbourne and learn Alpine skills $8,900
July 2024
Report

NSW Walking the Overland Track $5,500
January 2025
Report

QLD The Larapinta Trail - NT $10,000
June - July 2024
video

WA Alpine Adventure Skills - Victoria $7,700
July 2024
Report

NSW Diving the Great Barrier Reef - Queensland $4,500

WA Complete a Recreation Skippers ticket (RST) $750
January 2024 
Report

WA Snow trip to Snowy Mountain - NSW $8,500
July 2024 
Report

QLD Snow trip Mt Hotham and Falls Creek $3,000
July 2024 
Report

Round 6

Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 
& Report

NSW Tongario Northern Circuit (New Zealand) $5,200
October 2024 
Report

NSW 2024 Winter Alpine $885
July 2024
Report

NSW Everest Base Camp $4,000
April 2025
Report

QLD Alpine Skills (New Zealand) $10,000
September 2025
Report

QLD Kokoda Trek with Spirit $16,000
June 2025 
Report

ACT Junior Scuba Dive $840
May 2024 
Report

QLD Fraser Island - K’Gari $1,200
June 2024 
Report

QLD Wilsons Promontory $4,500
September 2024 
Report

SA Grampian Peak Award $1,400
June/ July 2024 
Report

WA Canoeing (Denmark) $2,900
July 2024 
Report

WA Overland Track Hike $5,000

VIC Routeburn/ Greenstone Trail (New Zealand) $9,000
December 2024 
Report

Round 7
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

ACT Hiking Cooloola $2,400
December 2024 
TBC Report

ACT Iceland Journey
$14,000

NSW Outback to Uluru $12,000
April 2025
Report

https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/LTAF_5.13_NSW-Alpine-Activity-Centre_WA.pdf
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/07/15/ltaf-rover-scouts-embrace-snow-skills-self-discovery-through-leadership-through-adventure-fund/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/08/22/ltaf-nsw-venturer-scouts-overland-track-adventure/
http://youtu.be/4ylENXQIDGo
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/08/21/ltaf-north-beach-aussie-alpine-adventure/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/08/25/ltaf-wa-scouts-sea-trek-adventure/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/08/25/ltaf-western-australia-rover-scouts-snowy-mountain-winter-adventure/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/08/29/ltaf-queensland-rover-scouts-alpine-journey/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2026/01/12/ltaf-tongario-northern-circuit/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2026/01/07/ltaf-unexpected-ambush-at-state-alpine-school/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/09/12/ltaf-trek-to-everest-base-camp/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/10/08/ltaf-sunshine-rover-alpine-tour-2025/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/11/19/ltaf-a-journey-of-endurance-gratitude-and-growth/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2026/01/08/ltaf-a-deep-dive-journey-of-confidence-and-personal-growth/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2026/01/08/ltaf-fraser-island-adventurous-journey/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2026/01/09/ltaf-scouts-leading-the-way-with-teamwork-at-wilsons-promontory/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/08/27/ltaf-venturer-scouts-adventure-through-the-grampians-peaks-trail/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2024/10/29/ltaf-unforgettable-voyage-down-the-svartalven-river-sweden/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2026/01/12/ltaf-resilient-journey-south-braving-the-elements-and-building-personal-strength/
https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/05/26/ltaf-adventure-at-great-kepple-island/
https://scouts.com.au/wp-content/uploads/2026/01/7.03-Grafton-Scout-Group-Uluru-trip-2025-Report.pdf


Round 7
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

NSW Three Capes Track, Tasmania $3,600

NSW Overland Track $5,000

NSW Science and Summer Sail $8,500

QLD Great Keppel Island $500
December 2024 
Report

QLD Jagungal Wilderness $4,600

QLD Sailing - Whitsunday $8,000

SA South Coast Trek, Tasmania $5,000

SA Kosciuszko Hike $5,000

SA Kangaroo Island Wilderness Track $1,300

TAS Lady Nelson Sail $3,900

VIC Kokoda $4,000

VIC Cradle Mountain, Tasmania $3,000

VIC Great South Walk, Victoria - South Australia $4,000

VIC Nepal Adventures $42,000

VIC Annapurna, Nepal $20,000

WA Overland Track $6,000

Round 8
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

NSW Cycle to Western Front, France $2,400

NSW Exploring Larapinta $9,600

NSW Kangaroo Island $3,100

QLD Burke and Wills $5,000

QLD Blue Mountains, NSW $2,500

QLD Overland Track, Tasmania $11,500

QLD Great Ocean Walk $5,200

QLD Stradbroke Island $600

VIC Uluru $12,000

VIC Timor L’Este $17,000

VIC Cycling hike in Gippsland $800

https://scouts.com.au/blog/2025/05/26/ltaf-adventure-at-great-kepple-island/


Round 8
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

VIC Nepal $16,000

WA Karijini Adventure WA $6,400

Round 9
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

ACT Paddling Menindee Lakes $2,200

NSW Tanzania on way to Moot $8,000

NSW New Zealand Mountaineering $8,000

NSW Scotland $10,000

NSW Patagonia O-Trek Expedition $8,000

NSW Old Ghost Track - New Zealand $4,300
November 2025
Report

NSW The Heights of Rovering - Austria $7,500

QLD Wilderness New Zealand $6,700

SA Kangaroo Island Wilderness Trail $1,700

TAS Melaleuca in Southwest Tasmania $2,000

VIC Training - downhill skiing $7,800

Round 10

Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 
& Report

NSW Great Ocean Walk, Victoria $4,500

NSW Overland Track $3,750

NSW Japan Adventure $16,000

NSW Tongariro New Zealand North $3,000

QLD K’gari Great Walk $700

QLD Snowy Mountains $5,800

QLD Alpine Training $4,400

QLD Exploration to K’gari $1,650

QLD Great Ocean Walk $5,000

QLD Overland Track $7,050

QLD Overland Track $4,800

QLD Freycinet AJ, Tasmania $4,500

https://scouts.com.au/blog/2026/01/07/ltaf-rover-scouts-conquer-the-old-ghost-road/


Round 10
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

SA Grampian Adventure $3,000

VIC Grey Wolf at Uluru $3,600

VIC Three Capes Hike, Tasmania $5,200

Round 11
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

VIC Ranges Ropes and Rails $600

SA Kangaroo Island $3,600

VIC Walls of Jerusalem $1,500

SA Overland Trek $4,300

SA Loch Luna Rakali $900

QLD Horseback Guide Training $2,300

NSW Kodo Trail, Japan $15,500

QLD Kokoda Trail $14,000

NSW Timor L’Este $18,000

Round 12

Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 
& Report

ACT Seaside Adventure $1,100

NSW Scouts Summer School 2026 $600

NSW Everest Base Camp $10,000

NSW Abel Tasman Expedition $5,200

VIC Yukon River Canoeing - Canada $30,000

WA Karratha Adventurous Journey $8,400

NSW Cape York - 4 wheel drive $10,200

NSW Adenturous Journey - Kyoto $6,800

QLD Charting the Whitsundays $8,500

QLD AJ New Zealand $3,700



Round 13
Sections/ Unit Branch Discription of Adventure Fund Approved Date of Completion 

& Report

ACT Wilson’s Promontory $800

NSW Trek to Totaranui, New Zealand $1,500

NSW Three Capes Tasmania $4,900

NSW 100 Years -100 kms Larapinta Trail $8,000

NT West MacDonnell Ranges $12,500

NSW Larapinta $4,300

NSW Edge of Ocean- Great Ocean Walk $2,800

QLD Great Ocean Walk $7,100

QLD Uluru Roadtrip $6,100

VIC Glenelg River Canoe Trip $3,000

SA Overland Track $4,000

NSW Conondale Range Great Walk $7,200

QLD Adventurous Scuba Course $3,100


